revenue’ which were presented as individual line items under Canadian GAAP. ‘Net interest income on trading activities’
was previously included within ‘Net interest income’.

Certain expense line items which were formerly presented under ‘Non-interest expenses’ have been re-categorized and
reclassified within ‘Total operating expenses’. Certain fee expenses previously included under ‘Non-interest expenses’
have been reclassified to ‘Fee expense’.

Distributions to unit holders of non-controlling interests

Under IFRS, non-controlling interests is presented as a component of total shareholders’ equity; however, under
Canadian GAAP non-controlling interests is presented outside of shareholders’ equity. Therefore under IFRS,
distributions to unit holders of non-controlling interests are distributed directly out of retained earnings and are not
recognized in the consolidated income statement as under Canadian GAAP.

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

  47

Consolidated income statement for the quarter ended 30 September 2010

Canadian GAAP numbers in

 Canadian GAAP format

$m  Reclass  $m
Canadian GAAP numbers in

 IFRS format

Interest income..... 550  (14)  536  Interest income
Interest expense ..... 154  (8)  146  Interest expense
Net interest income..... 396  (6)  390  Net interest income

Deposit and payment service charges ..... 28  (28)
Credit fees ..... 49  (49)
Capital market fees ..... 24  (24)
Investment administration fees..... 36  (36)

   171  171  Fee income
   19  19  Fee expense
   152  Net fee income

   (28)  (28)  Trading income excluding net interest income
   5  5  Net interest income on trading activities
   (23)  Net trading income

(5)  (5)

Net gain from financial instruments designated
at fair value

   (1)  (1)  Gains less losses from financial investments

Foreign exchange..... 12  (12)
Trade finance ..... 6  (6)
Trading revenue ..... 19  (19)
Gains on available-for-sale and other securities ... 3  (3)
Securitization income ..... 22  (22)
Other ..... 81  (13)  68  Other operating income
Other mark-to-market ..... (64)  64
Non-interest revenue..... 216

Total revenue..... 612  (31)  581

Net operating income before loan
impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions

97  97  Loan impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions

   484  Net operating income

Salaries and employee benefits ..... 187  3  190  Employee compensation and benefits
   131  131  General and administrative expenses
Premises and equipment ..... 42  (42)
   10  10  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
Other ..... 133  (133)
   4  4  Amortization of intangible assets
Non-interest expenses ..... 362  (27)  335  Total operating expenses

Net operating income before provision for
credit losses..... 

250  (101)  149  Operating profit

Provision for credit losses..... 97  (97)
   4  4  Share of profit in associates
Income before provision for income taxes ..... 153  –  153  Profit before income tax expense
Provision for income taxes ..... 42  –  42  Income tax expense
Non-controlling interest in income of trust ..... 6  (6)
Net income ..... 105  6  111  Profit for the period

  6 6 Distribution to non-controlling interests

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

  48

Consolidated income statement for the nine months ended 30 September  2010

Canadian GAAP numbers in
 Canadian GAAP format

$m  Reclass  $m

Canadian GAAP numbers in
 IFRS format

Interest income ..... 1,579  (34)  1,545  Interest income
Interest expense ..... 410  (22)  388  Interest expense
Net interest income ..... 1,169  (12)  1,157  Net interest income

Deposit and payment service charges ..... 83  (83)
Credit fees ..... 143  (143)
Capital market fees..... 83  (83)
Investment administration fees ..... 105  (105)

   509  509  Fee income
   53  53  Fee expense
   456  Net fee income

   (82)  (82)  Trading loss excluding net interest income
   12  12  Net interest income on trading activities
   (70)  Net trading loss

2  2

Net gain from financial instruments designated
at fair value

   7  7  Gains less losses from financial investments

Foreign exchange ..... 36  (36)
Trade finance..... 17  (17)
Trading revenue ..... 85  (85)
Gain on available-for-sale and other securities ..... 12  (12)
Securitization income..... 72  (72)
Other..... 218  (16)  202  Other operating income
Other mark-to-market ..... (201)  201
Non-interest revenue ..... 653

Total revenue ..... 1,822  (68)  1,754

Net operating income before loan
impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions

226  226  Loan impairment charges and other credit risk
provisions

   1,528  Net operating income

Salaries and employee benefits ..... 552  3  555  Employee compensation and benefits
   390  390  General and administrative expenses
Premises and equipment..... 131  (131)
   30  30  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
Other..... 367  (367)
   12  12  Amortization of intangible assets
Non-interest expenses ..... 1,050  (63)  987  Total operating expenses

Net operating income before provision for
credit losses ..... 

772  (231)  541  Operating profit

Provision for credit losses ..... 226  (226)
   5  5  Share of profit in associates
Income before provision for income taxes ..... 546  –  546  Profit before income tax expense
Provision for income taxes..... 156  –  156  Income tax expense
Non-controlling interest in income of trust..... 19  (19)
Net income..... 371  19  390  Profit for the period

  19 19 Distribution to non-controlling interests

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

  49

ii) Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP and IFRS

Adjustments to conform the bank’s Canadian GAAP income statement to its accounting policies under IFRS are
set out below:

Consolidated income statement for the quarter ended 30 September 2010

Canadian

 GAAP

Derecognition
of securitized

financial
assets

Employee
defined
benefit

plans

Treatment of
foreign

exchange
available-for-
sale securities

Hedge
accounting  Tax 1 Other IFRS

 $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Interest income..... 536 65 – – – – 5 606
Interest expense..... (146) (56) – – (2) – 2 (202)

Net interest income ..... 390 9 – – (2) – 7 404

Fee income ..... 171 – – – – – 5 176
Fee expense ..... (19) – – – – – (5) (24)

Net fee income ..... 152 – – – – – – 152

Trading income excluding net interest income..... (28) 80 – (10) (12) – (3) 27
Net interest income on trading activities ..... 5 – – – – – – 5

Net trading income..... (23) 80 – (10) (12) – (3) 32

Net gain/(loss) from financial instruments designated at fair

value ..... (5) – – – – – 2 (3)

Gains less losses from financial investments..... (1) – – – – – 1 –

Other operating income..... 68 (22) – – – – (1) 45

Net operating income before loan impairment charges and

other credit risk provisions ..... 581 67 – (10) (14) – 6 630

Loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions ..... (97) – – – – – (6) (103)

Net operating income ..... 484 67 – (10) (14) – – 527

Employee compensation and benefits..... (190) – 1 – – – 6 (183)

General and administrative expenses..... (131) – – – – – (2) (133)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment ..... (10) – – – – – – (10)

Amortization and impairment of intangibles ..... (4) – – – – – (1) (5)

Total operating expenses ..... (335) – 1 – – – 3 (331)

Operating profit ..... 149 67 1 (10) (14) – 3 196

Share of profit in associates ..... 4 – – – – – – 4

Profit before income tax expense..... 153 67 1 (10) (14) – 3 200

Income tax expense..... (42)   (12)  (54)

Profit for the period 2..... 111 67 1 (10) (14) (12) 3 146

1  The tax effect of all adjustments are presented in the tax column.
2 Under Canadian GAAP, non-controlling interest distributions are an expense through the consolidated income statement; however, under IFRS, non-controlling

interest is a component of shareholders’ equity.

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

  50

Consolidated income statement for the nine months ended 30 September 2010

Canadian

 GAAP

Derecognition
of securitized

financial
assets

Employee
defined
benefit

plans

Treatment of
foreign

exchange
available-for-
sale securities

Hedge
accounting  Tax 1 Other IFRS

 $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Interest income ..... 1,545 175 – – – – 32 1,752
Interest expense..... (388) (140) – – (6) – (10) (544)

Net interest income ..... 1,157 35 – – (6) – 22 1,208

Fee income ..... 509 – – – – – 14 523
Fee expense ..... (53) – – – – – (14) (67)

Net fee income ..... 456 – – – – – – 456

Trading income excluding net interest income..... (82) 218 – (2) (16) – (1) 117
Net interest income on trading activities..... 12 – – – – – – 12

Net trading income..... (70) 218 – (2) (16) – (1) 129

Net gain from financial instruments designated at fair value .... 2 – – – – – – 2

Gains less losses from financial investments..... 7 – – – – – 1 8

Other operating income..... 202 (72) – – – – – 130

Net operating income before loan impairment charges and

other credit risk provisions ..... 1,754 181 – (2) (22) – 22 1,933

Loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions ..... (226) – – – – – (18) (244)

Net operating income ..... 1,528 181 – (2) (22) – 4 1,689

Employee compensation and benefits..... (555) – 5 – – – (3) (553)

General and administrative expenses..... (390) – – – – – – (390)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment ..... (30) – – – – – – (30)

Amortization and impairment of intangibles ..... (12) – – – – – (2) (14)

Total operating expenses ..... (987) – 5 – – – (5) (987)

Operating profit ..... 541 181 5 (2) (22) – (1) 702

Share of profit in associates ..... 5 – – – – – (1) 4

Profit before income tax expense ..... 546 181 5 (2) (22) – (2) 706

Income tax expense ..... (156)   (50)  (206)

Profit for the period 2 ..... 390 181 5 (2) (22) (50) (2) 500

1  The tax effect of all adjustments are presented in the tax column.
2 Under Canadian GAAP, non-controlling interest distributions are an expense through the consolidated income statement; however, under IFRS, non-controlling

interest is a component of shareholders’ equity.

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

  51

(c)  Reconciliation of the bank’s statements of financial position

i) Change in reporting format:

The new statement of financial position presentation groups assets and liabilities together according to their financial

[…]

Contributed surplus ..... 11  (11)
Retained earnings ..... 2,228  11  2,239  Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income..... 197  –  197  Other reserves
   430  430  Non-controlling interests
Total equity ..... 4,607  430  5,037  Total equity

Total equity and liabilities ..... 74,120  –  74,120  Total equity and liabilities

H S B C  B a n k  C a n a d a

Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (continued)

  53

ii) Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP and IFRS

Adjustments to conform the bank’s Canadian GAAP statement of financial position to its accounting policies
under IFRS are set out below:

Consolidated statement of financial position at 30 September 2010

Canadian

 GAAP

Derecognition
of securitized

financial
assets

Employee
defined
benefit

plans

Treatment of
foreign

exchange
available-for-
sale securities

Designation of
debt securities

held with
other financial

institutions
Hedge

accounting  Tax 1 Other IFRS
 $m $m $m $m $m $m  $m $m $m

ASSETS

Cash and balances at central bank .....  66 – – – – –  – – 66

Items in the course of collection from other

banks.....  132 – – – – –  – – 132

Trading assets.....  5,910 – – – – –  – – 5,910

Derivatives .....  1,462 (3) – – – –  – – 1,459

Loans and advances to banks.....  4,349 – – – – –  – – 4,349

Loans and advances to customers .....  39,762 8,083 – – – –  – 16 47,861

Financial investments.....  16,539 (731) – – 12 –  – 1 15,821

Other assets .....  292 – (1) – – –  46 6 343

Prepayments and accrued income.....  508 (198) (83) – – –  – (1) 226

Customers’ liability under acceptances .....  4,848 – – – – –  – – 4,848

Interests in associates .....  43 – – – – –  3 – 46

Property, plant and equipment .....  124 – – – – –  – 1 125

Goodwill and intangibles .....  85 – – – – –  – 12 97

Total assets ..... 74,120 7,151 (84) – 12 –  49 35 81,283

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Deposits by banks .....  1,104 (278) – – – –  – – 826

Customer accounts .....  46,345 (895) – – – –  – – 45,450

Items in the course of transmission to other

banks.....  239 – – – – –  – – 239

Trading liabilities .....  4,651 – – – – –  – – 4,651

Financial liabilities designated at fair value .....  984 – – – – –  – – 984

Derivatives .....  1,210 (184) – – – –  – – 1,026

Debt securities in issue.....  7,308 8,510 – – – –  – (1) 15,817

Other liabilities.....  1,293 (44) – – – –  – – 1,249

Acceptances.....  4,848 – – – – –  – – 4,848

Accruals and deferred income .....  648 (31) – – – –  – (2) 615

Retirement benefit liabilities.....  126 – 159 – – –  – – 285

Subordinated liabilities .....  327 – – – – –  – – 327

Total liabilities ..... 69,083 7,078 159 – – –  – (3) 76,317

Equity

Preferred shares.....  946 – – – – –  – – 946

Common shares.....  1,225 – – – – –  – – 1,225

Other reserves.....  197 (2) – 101 12 88  (60) 5 341

Retained earnings.....  2,239 75 (243) (101) – (88)  109 33 2,024

Total shareholders’ equity..... 4,607 73 (243) – 12 –  49 38 4,536
Non controlling interests.....  430 – – – – –  – – 430